The Group is principally engaged in exploitation, exploration and trading of mineral
resources and property management operations.

The Company is constantly exploring opportunities in diversifying its business with a view
to maximize return to the Group and its shareholders in the long run, and the Company
believes the launching the new business in relation to the operation of comprehensive
financing service platform is beneficial to the Group as the arrangement thereunder creates a
new income stream for the Group.

Taking into account the benefits of the Acquisition, the Directors are of the view that the
terms of the Acquisition are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the completion of the issue of Consideration
Shares:

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon

completion of the issue of

Consideration Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% of issued

Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% of issued

Shares

Substantial Shareholders:

Universal Union Limited 4,914,438,552 29.60 4,914,438,552 28.90

Public Shareholders 11,688,178,157 70.40 11,688,178,157 68.75
Vendor — — 400,000,000 2.35

Total 16,602,616,709 100.00 17,002,616,709 100.00

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As one of the applicable percentage ratios in respect of the Acquisition as calculated
pursuant to Rule 14.07 of the Listing Rules exceeds 25% but is less than 100%, the
Acquisition constitutes a major transaction under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules and is
therefore subject to the notification, announcement and Shareholders’ approval requirements
under the Listing Rules.

– 8 –

GENERAL

A SGM will be convened and held for the Shareholders to consider and, if thought fit,
approve the Acquisition and the transactions contemplated thereunder. To the best
knowledge, information and belief of the Directors having made all reasonable enquiries, as